
RECEI"f1~r.5"

FEf3 0 6 l009

BY: --~~-==1

lAS1-Y, SCL--t-. 5A(E.~TCJ-J-{\cJL -\-0 F~O)~
C~J :ti:-0&04-O~ -011O

CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.5

TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

§
§

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT to contract for engineering services is by and between
Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the "County") and
Carter Burgess, Inc. (tire "Engineer") and becomes effective when fully executed by both parties.

WHEREAS, the COllnty and the Ellgineer executed a contract on 8/23/2005, and amended it on
12/2012005,2/2812006, 112412007 & 3/6/08;

WHEREAS, the not-lo-exceed fee in Exhibit I, Section I, Item of the agreement is $2,357,846;
and,

WHEREAS, the "Compellsatioll Cap" in Exhibit I, Section 4, Item 4.3 limits the maximum
amount payable under the agreement to $2,357,846l and,

WHEREAS, the Hourly Rates in Exhibit II are limited to the rates noted; and,

WHEREAS, it has become necessary lo amend the agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the COllnty and the Engineer agree that said contract
is amended as follows:

I. The not-to-exceed fee in Exhibit I, Section 1, Item 1. I is hereby increased from $2,357,846
to $2,471,385.
n. The Compensation Cap in Exhibit I, Section 4, Item 4.3 is hereby increased from
$2,357,846 to $2,471,385.

All other provisions are unchanged and remain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Engineer have executed Ihis slipplemcnlal
,lgrccmcnl in duplicate,

Signature

55, Inc. COUNTY:

Printed N<ll1lC

Sf. \I itt. PcesicknJ­
Title

,

Printed N<llllC

Title

Dale

o~
~A

\



~
REC F:.~I'lE[)

FEB n tJ 2009

ny: 2B:L. .
ATTACHMENT A

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 3 TO
WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.4

This Work Authorization is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Agreement entered
into by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas,
(tlte "Colmly") and Carter Burgess, Inc. (tl,e "Engilleer").

Partl. The Engineer will provide the following engineering services:

See Attachment US 79 Improvements (Refer to attached Exhibit B)

Part 2.The maximum amount payable for services under this Work Authorization without
modification is $76,753.00. This represents an increase of $11,512.

Part 3. Payment to the Ellgi"eer for the services established under this Work Authorization
shall be made in accordance with the Agreement.

Part 4. This Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final acceptance of the
parties hereto and shall terminate February 28. 2009, unless extended by a Supplemental Work
Authorization.

Part 5. This Work Authorization does not waive the parties' responsibilities and obligations
provided under the Agreement.

- 1-



ATTACHMENT A (cOII'L)

Part 6. This Work Authorization is hereby accepted alld acknowledged below.

By: ~JiJt~
J Signature

\{e->iin 1'. NdSon
Primed Name

Sr, \J i ~'f..1'r6id'W-\­
Tille

t-/Vo1

COUNTY:
Williamson Coullty. Texas

~ ~BY:~
/' Signutu

Printed Name

Tille

Date

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit A . Services to be Provided by COlillty

Exhibit B ~ Services to be Provided by Engineer

Exhibit C . Work Schedule

Exhibit D . Fcc Schedule

- 2 -



WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.4
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #3

EXHIBIT A

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE COUNTY

Project:
Limits:
To:
County:
Length:

US 79
East Taylor Bypass
Thrall
Williamson
4.8 Miles

In conjunction with the services to be provided by the Engineer, as described in Exhibit B,
Williamson County (the County) shall provide the following:

1. A Project Manager to serve as the primary point of contact for the Engineer, through the
County. or their General Consulting Engineer for the project.

2. Results of Geotechnical investigations within the project limits.

3. Assistance in obtaining information from local. regional, state and federal agencies, as
necessary.

4. Timely reviews as outlined by the plan review schedule described in the Master Pass
Through Toll Agreement.

5. Timely decisions to maintain an agreed upon project schedule.

. I .



WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.4

ExhibitB
SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER

US 79 Improvements
Supplemental Agreement #3

Williamson County

Project Limits:

GENERAL

Section 5a (E. Taylor Bypass to Thrall) 4.8 miles

The Noack Water Supply Corporation owns and operates an 8-inch water line constructed
on the North right-of-way of US 79 between the cities of Taylor and Thrall. The
waterline must be relocated as part of the US 79 widening project. This scope of work is
based on the following assumptions:

1. Construction documents for relocation of the waterline will be included in the
roadway construction documents.

2. Construction drawings consist of plan and profile design.
3. Topographic surveys, boundary surveys, archaeological investigations and

environmental pennitting are excluded and are assumed to be part of the scope of
services for the roadway project.

4. Construction documents for relocation of the waterline will be submitted for
final approval at 100%.

5. Size of waterline will remain 8-inch diameter.
6. Waterline will have assigned horizontal location within right-of-way of US 79.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

1.0 Design Phase

1.1 Design and prepare drawings for relocation of water line.

1.2 Prepare and submit 100% complete contract documents to be included in US 79
roadway construction documents.

1.3 Coordinate with Roadway Designer and other utility owners, as required during
design.

1.4 Prepare opinion of probable construction cost.



Tasks Not Included- The following tasks are not included:

• Bid phase services
• Construction phase services
• Public Meeting attendance or exhibit development
• Environmental mitigation or remediation



WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.4
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT ##3

EXHIBITC

WORK SCHEDULE

Project:
Limits:
To:
County:
Length:

US 79
East Taylor Bypass
TIuall
Williamson
4.8 Miles

The work described in this Supplemental Agreement was completed on October 24, 2008.

. I .



SUPPISIEHTAI. AGREeMENT 13 TO WAM
ElOIBlT D· FEE sai2DULE
CARTel. BURGES$, INC.
PROJECT:~of_"­
lor d:UOO U'. of r Walort!nO

EXHIBIT DI FEE ESTlMATE
NOACK wscr WATERLlNIl RELOCATION

US 79
moLl: East TaYla< LDap 10: Thrall

CONtRACT NO.:
PAGE
DATE:

05079.004
IOF3
15-Nov-4l8

T_NIlJ liTD. NQ.OF PROJECT OCIQA liENlOR D~N WVWUATI> IliENlOR DESIGN CADD CLI:IIICAL TOTAl. H~T

SHEETS SHEETS UANAGER Em;1NEEA ENGlNEER ENGINEER ENGINEER lECHNlCV<N 1CCHHlCIAN..- HClIlRS .- IQN .- - MIS&« HOWlS - HOURS NIlSSKr HOWlS - - IflSlSHT HCURS
PROJECT UANAG£M£NT 1

A Coord. WI:Il G.E.C. 0 28 0 28
B.e:--wllllt:llwOl 0 0 0 0C.__PSaEIlfOCCSS

0 4 0 0 4
0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SUBTOTAl. 0 0 0 32 0 0 0 0 0 32

SUBTOTAl.
ILCOHST

• WAIIOHUNIO DESIGN (Fe 163
1.~ and Pro/lIo SIlool$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26.5 0 0 0 0 0 41 68 0
2. ~ShooI$ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3. _ CGn:lNl:lIlln IlGtllISIloals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4._~_ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5. &mllIIoJv 010- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 D 0 D 0 0 0 0

0
liUBTOTAl. D 0 0 0 26.5 0 D 41 0 68 0

0
TOTAI. HOURS CONST. Pl.AIIS D 0 0 0 '" 0 41 0 68

MISCEU.ANEOUS SERVICES

D
AL 0 D 0 0 0 0 0 D 0

TOTAl. PIlOJ. HRS us 1V _ $&I $An 0 0 32 Z7 0 0 4' 0 100



CARTER .. BURCESS,INC.
PROJECT: PrepelGtlo.. 01__ ploM

for t22,llClO U'. of r W~no

EXHIBIT D I FEE ESTIMATE
SEC11ON!iIl

US79
FROU; EutToylorLacp TO;'1tvllI

CONTRACT NO.: 0507IlI.OO4
PAGE
DATE:

201'3
1$oHoV-oa

[TASK AND U_P'I'IOH .........~,
="EER

SENIOR D~N ~RADUAl" SENlOR
~~

~R....... TOTAL
t.WIAGER ENG...ES1 ENGINEER ENGINEER TEQIllICIAI

HOURLYf!AIC 1611A3 $59.08 S43.52 531.94 $28.li3 S43.lIC S30.70 5111.47
l PROJECT LlANAGBIEHJ (Fe 1641 TOTALHOUIlS ~ 0 ss: ~

c
~ .: 0 32

FlXEt)FEE SO SO SO :: SI'.:DIRECT SAlARY COST SO SO 11,393 So SO III
SO':...Cluc..G OVERHEAD AND PRO,.n SO.oo SO.OO $4.3S3.oo SO.oo SO.OO so.oo so.oo $4.353

O. D_SURVEYS ' TOTAL~ 0
FIXED FEE SO :; :; : : :; SO SO SO

DIRECT SAlARY COST SO SO SO SO
COST ...cwoNG 0VI:JIHl!AD ANI) PROFIT SO SO SO $0 $0 SCI SO III SO

LOOHSlR~~
F. WATEfWHI: , (Fe:: 164) TOTAL HOUHli 0 0 0 'n 0 0 41 0 68

FIXED FEE SO SO SO $421 SO $0 $513 SO SS34
DIRECT SAI.ARYCOST SO SO SO $1.03:1 SO $0 11,259 SO $2.2111

COST INQ.UOING OVERHEAD AND PROf'rT SO.oo SO.oo $0.00 113.225.00 $0.00 SO.OO $3.934.00 SO.oo 57.159
OTAL COHSTRUC11OH PLANS TOTAL HOURS 0 0 0 'n 0

~
41 0 08

FIXED FEE 0 0 0 421 0 513 0 SS34

DIRECT~= ~
0 0 1.o:fl 0 : 1,259 0 R,2111

COlJT lNCLUOIN 0 0 3.221 0 3.ll34 0 57.159
.. MISC'3 ' AH£OUS SERVICES I TOTAL 0

~
0 C 0 0 0 0

FlXEt)FEE SO SO SO SO SO SO sa SO
MECTSAI.ARYcosTt SO SO

SO:
SO $0 so: SO SO SO

COST INQ.UDIIIG OVEAHEAD AND PftUI'1TI SO.oo SO.OO SO.oo SO.OO $0.00 $0.110 SO

TOTAL PfIO.IECT
IUIAL"1

0 01 32 27 0 01 41 100
FIXED FEE 0 01 568

i
0 III 51;J1 1,502

DIRECT SAlARY00S1 0 01 1,3l113 0 III 1.259 3.1S&t
COST N:WDNG OVERHEAD AND PROF 0 DI 4.353 01 3.934 11.512



EXHIBIT DI FEE ESTIMATE CONTRACT NO.: 0S0789.004
SECTIONS. PAGE 3OF3

usn DATE: 15-Nov.Q8
CARTER .. BURGESS, INC. FROU: Em:! TAYlOr Locp lO:ThIGl

DIRECTaB • CARTER ANll8UR~lHC.
:IoNIll7 pIOlS 0 0 10Gl@

$6.00 __-
$0

~
0 olllCll@ $0.15 _SQlIlIl - $0
oOoIlIoItos S3ll.oo_d. --.Ji_ a
o MIlos .48 ..... --.Ji

Bond II> O~'''''f)lcl8l@ 12.00""'''''''''' fllOl $0

OTAI. DIRECT cosr -CARTER AND BURGESS, INC. $0

~lIMMARY- CARTel AND BURGESS, INC.
$fl,5~UIbol and01_Coal

0l1flCl Cost

OTAI. CONTRACT COST 111,51



ATTACHMENT A

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.5

This Work Authorization is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Agreement entered
into by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas,
(tile "County") and Carter & Burgess, Inc.(tlle "Ellgineer").

Part!. The Engineer will provide the following engineering services:

See Attachment US 79lmprovemell1S Williamsoll County (Refer to attached Exhibit B).

Part 2.The maximum amount payable for services under this Work Authorization without
modification is $102,027.

Part 3. Payment to the Engineer for the services established under this Work Authorization
shall be made in accordance with the Agreement.

Part 4. This Work Authorization shall become effective on the date of final acceptance of the
parties hereto and shall terminate on November 30, 2011. unless extended by a Supplemental
Work Authorization.

Part 5. This Work Authorization does not waive the parties' responsibilities and obligations
provided under the Agreement.



ATTACHME IT A (con't.)

Part 6. This Work Authorization is hereby accepted and acknowledged below.

By:

Printed Name

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit A • Services to be Provided by County

Ex.hibit B - Services to be Provided by Engineer

Exhibit C - Work Schedule

Exhibit D - Fee Schedule

COUNTY:
Williaillson County, Texas

BY~~~7" Signature

Printed Name

Title

Dute



WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.5
EXHIBIT A

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE COUNTY

Project:
Limits:
To:
County:
Length:

US 79 Section 5A
US 79-B East of Taylor
East of FM 1063
Williamson
6.117 Miles

In conjunction with the services to be provided by the Engineer, as described in Exhibit B,
Williamson County (the County) shall provide the following:

1. A Project Manager to serve as the primary point of contact for the Engineer, through the
County, or their General Consulting Engineer for the Shop Drawing, Change Order and
Construction Phase efforts of the project.

2. A written statement of the shop drawing review requirements if they differ in any way
from the Texas Department of Transportation review requirements.

. I .



WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.5

Exhibit B
SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE ENGINEER

US 79 Improvements
Williamson County

Project Limits: Section 5A (US 79-B E. of Taylor to E. of FM 1063) 6.117 miles

Proposed Action: Provide construction phase engineering services for US 79 Section
5A within the project limits described above.

Scope of Services: All design work is to be performed and completed according to the
requirements of the Master Agreement between Williamson County (the County) and the
Texas Department ofTransportation (TxDOT) for the Pass Through Toll Program. This
project shall be developed in accordance with TxDOT 2004 Standard Specifications.

If requested, the Engineer shall prepare a written Memorandum of Understanding (MOD)
prior to the commencement of any task associated with this Work Authorization and
submit it to the County for approval. The MOU shall outline the work, time frame and
level of effort associated with each individual task to ensure that both parties are in
agreement as to the magnitude of the task.

Construction Phase Services will include:

Shop Drawing Review

Shop drawings requiring review may include, but shall not be limited to, the following
items:

403 Temporary Shoring
441 Steel Structures
442 Structural Steel
449 Anchor Bolts
462 Concrete Box Culverts and Sewers
465 Manholes and Inlets
471 Frames, Grates, Rings and Covers
610 Roadway lllumination Assemblies
624 Ground Boxes
634 Plywood Signs
636 Aluminum Signs (Type A)
637 Aluminum Signs (Type G)
639 Revising Guide Sign Messages
642 Aluminum Signs (Type 02)
644 Small Roadside Sign Assemblies
644 Small Roadside Sign Supports
644 Large Roadside Sign Supports
650 Overhead Sign Supports



Shop drawings shall be reviewed as requested. The following procedures shall be used
for the reviews:

1. Review the drawings for conformity to the plans. specifications and special
provisions, as well as conformity to any SUbsidiary standards or criteria referred to
by the plans. specifications or special provisions.

2. If the drawing is found to be in conformity. or an alternate design is adequate and
acceptable. the drawing shall be marked "No Exceptions taken" with signature,
date and statement that "Review is only for general conformance with the design
concept of the contract documents. Markings or comments shall not be construed
as relieving the contractor from compliance with the project plans and
specifications. nor departures therefrom. The contractor remains solely
responsible for details and accuracy, for conforming and correlating all quantities
and dimensions. for selecting fabrication processes, for techniques of assembly,
for safety and for satisfactory performance of his work:'

3. If there are only minor corrections. the incorrect information shall be crossed out
and the information will be written next to the crossed out information. All the
redlines shall be done in indelible red ink. The submittal shall be returned marked
" Make Correction as NotedU and no re-submittal shall be required.

4. If the corrections are more significant and the Engineer does not concur with the
infonnation on the drawings, then the submittal shall be returned marked "Amend
and Re-submit:' The drawings must then be re-submitted for a second review.

5. If the drawings are found not to be in conformity, the drawings shall be marked
"Rejected See Remarks." An explanation of why the submittal was disapproved
will be provided in enough detail for the Contractor to be able to make the
corrections for re-submittal.

6. A cover letter will be returned with the reviewed drawings containing:
• A description of the submittal;
• The status of the submittal;
• A listing of sheet numbers and titles reviewed;
• If the design reviewed was an alternate design. a notation declaring that an

alternate design was presented and what criteria were used to determine if
the alternate design is adequate and acceptable and;

• If the submittal was not accepted without exception, an explanation of the
exceptions.

Preparation of Change Orders, Alternate Design or Additional Design Details ­
Prepare Change Orders, Alternate Designs or Additional Design Details as directed by
the County or its representatives throughout the duration of construction.Document each
Change Order. Alternate Design or Design Details in sufficient detail to allow for the
processing of the design refinement. Submit original mylar drawings and six copies of aU
Change Orders or designs requested by the County. In relation to preparation of change
order documents. The Engineer shall be available to:

• Prepare a Fair Construction Cost Estimate for the change



WORK AUTHORIZATION NO.5
EXIDBITC

WORK SCHEDULE

Project:
Limits:
To:
County:
Length:

US 79
US 79-B East ofTaylor
East of FM 1063
Williamson
6.117 Miles

The Engineer shall complete the review of all shop drawings within 14 calendar days from the
date of its receipt, unless pennitted otherwise by Williamson County (the County) or its
representatives.

If requested, on tasks defined as construction phase services that are not related to shop
drawings, a schedule shall be outlined within the Memomndum of Understanding for each of
those tasks.

. I .



A B I C D I E I F I G H I oJ K I L

1 ! I
2 CARTER & BURGESS, INC. I EXHIBIT 0 i I Contract No. 050789
3 ENGINEERING FEE ESTIMATE I I ,

4 US 79 secnoN SA ! t i
5 CONSTRucnONPHASESER~CES WORK AUTHORIZA1l0N NO.5 j I
6 2006 CONTRACT SALARY RAlCS
1
8 "OURS I
9 PROJECT SENIOR DESIGN GRADUATE SENiOR CADO
10 FUNCTION CODE ITASK DESCRIPTION I MANAGER ENGINEER ENGINEER ENGINEER TECHNICIAN TECHNICIAN CLERiCAl TOTAl
11 t
12 SHOP DRAWING REVIEW ! 8 24 30 8 0 0 4 74
13 CHANGE ORDERS, ALTERNATE OR ADDmoNAL DESU3N 24 130 160 80 0 tOO 12 SQ6

'4 CONSTRUCTION PHASE OUESTIONS J REOUESTS FOR INFORMATION (RFI) . 24 40 30 20 0 40 4 158
15 !ATTEND MEETJNGS I 16 24 24 16 0 4 0 84
16 !

17 TOTALS: CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES I 72 218 244 124 0 144 20 822
18 I I i I

19 COST 1 j
20 LOADED HOURLY RATE $207.61 $136.02 $121.10 589.49 $137.20 $95.96 S60.B4
21
22 DIRECT SALARY COST $14.948 $29.652 $29.695 $1'.097 SO $,3.aI8 $'217 $100.421
23
24
25
26
'D
28
29 COST INClUDING OVERHEAD AND PROFIT $14.948 $29.652 $29.695 $11.097 $0 $13.8t8 $1.217 $100.427
30
31
32 But)U)1aI DeM:ry TOTAL

33 SUMMARY I..oaOOd Prln!I Posulgo Subtotal Eng1n~rino ENGtNEERJHG
34 l.aboI ReDro TIaYeI M&tertaJs MJsc Emenses Fee FEE
35
36 CARTER & BURGESS. INC. $100.427 $600 S500 S500 $0 $1.600 $102.027 $102.0Z7
37
38
39
40 TOTALS $102.027

4' I
42
43
44
4S
.-6
47
48
49
50

PAGE 1 OF2 emlbllO


